## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed Bids for Somerset Street Pumping Station Self-Priming Centrifugal Pump Procurement will be received by the Franklin Township Sewerage Authority, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, at 70 Commerce Drive, Somerset, New Jersey 08873 on August 10, 2023 at 11:00 AM and at that time and place bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. No bids will be received after the time designated on the day bids are opened.

A pre-bid conference will not be held.

This contract consists of the procurement of a single self-priming centrifugal pump.

Refer to the Instructions to Bidders for soliciting interpretations of contract documents.

The Bidding Documents may be viewed online at no cost at www.bidset.com/cdmsmith or obtained by any prospective bidder by calling 1-877-424-3738 or by online request. Shipping charges are additional and variable depending upon the pick-up or delivery option selected by the purchaser. Digital versions of the Bidding Documents, in the form of a DVD or digital download can also be obtained. Bidding Documents cannot be obtained at the Franklin Township Sewerage Authority offices or at any other location. The printing/purchase fee is non-refundable.

Bidders are required to comply with Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action Rules as required under NJSA 10:5-31 et seq. and NJAC 17:27-1 et seq.

Wage rates for this Project are subject to the State of New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act (P.L. 1963, Chapter 150).

This Bid and Contract are subject to New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law (NJSA 40A:11-1 et seq.).

Each Bidder must submit with the bid a Non-Collusion Affidavit in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Bidders and their subcontractors of any tier must comply with all applicable provisions of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48 et seq.

Bidders and their subcontractors are required to comply with P.L. 2004, c.57 (N.J.S.A. 52:32-44 et seq.). Failure to submit the New Jersey Business Registration Certificate with the bid in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:32-44 et seq. will be cause for mandatory rejection of the bid as being non-responsive.

If the bidder is a corporation or a partnership, the bidder, in conformance with Chapter 33, P.L. 1977, shall submit with its Bid, a statement setting forth the names and addresses of all stockholders who own a ten percent (10%) or greater interest in the corporation or partnership.

These bids are being solicited through a Fair and Open process in accordance with NJSA 19:44A-20.4 et seq.

\*\*\*\*\*

This contract or subcontract is expected to be funded in part with funds from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the New Jersey Infrastructure Bank. Neither the State of New Jersey, the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust nor any of their departments, agencies or employees is, or

will be, a party to this contract or subcontract or any lower tier contract or subcontract. This contract or subcontract is subject to the provisions of N.J.A.C. 7:22-3, 4, 5, 9 and 10. Wage rates for this project are also subject to the Davis Bacon Act Wage Determinations as amended.

All applicable surety bonds required in connection with the advertisement and award of building contracts or sub agreements must be written by a surety company listed on the Federal Treasury List (Department Circular 570—Surety Companies Acceptable on Federal Bonds), incorporated herein by reference. Copies of this document may be obtained from the Department.

D: 11		1	-141. 41	•	CDI	1075	107
Bidders are rec	juirea to c	compiy w	vith the rec	uirements	OI P.L.	19/5,	C.12/.

-\_\_\_\_\_

Joe Danielsen, Executive Director Franklin Township Sewerage Authority